statements we have increased our previously reported pre-tax income by $7 million in 2001 and decreased our previously reported pre-tax
income by $47 million in 2000.

Other

   We reduced our previously reported revenue by $42 million and $36 million and decreased our pre-tax income by $123 million and
$2 million for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000, respectively, for other adjustments discovered as a result of our internal analysis.
These adjustments have been aggregated in our presentation. The individual adjustments ranged from $100,000 to $15 million for revenues and
from $100,000 to $16 million for pre-tax income in the periods presented and had an average impact of $6 million to revenues and $7 million
to pre-tax income.

Balance sheet impacts

   In addition to the effects on our 2001 and 2000 consolidated statements of operations discussed above, the restatement affected our
consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2001 and 2000.

70

The following tables set forth the effects of our restatement adjustments on our condensed 2001 and 2000 consolidated balance sheets:

Previously
Reported

Increase/
(Decrease)

As Restated

(Dollars in millions)

As of December 31, 2001:
Assets:
  Total current assets   $ 2,945   $ (288 ) $ 2,657

  Property, plant and equipment—net   19,431   (244 )   19,187

  Other and intangible assets—net   2,690   (148 )   2,542

  Total assets   $ 25,066   $ (680 ) $ 24,386

Liabilities and stockholder's equity:
  Total current liabilities   $ 6,295   $ 2,209   $ 8,504

  Long-term borrowings   5,781   —   5,781

  Deferred income taxes and other liabilities   5,699   (177 )   5,522

  Total liabilities   17,775   2,032   19,807

  Total stockholder's equity   7,291   (2,712 )   4,579

  Total liabilities and stockholder's equity   $ 25,066   $ (680 ) $ 24,386

Previously
Reported

Increase/
(Decrease)

As Restated

(Dollars in millions)

As of December 31, 2000:
Assets:
  Total current assets   $ 2,444   $ 19   $ 2,463

  Property, plant and equipment—net   18,100   (17 )   18,083

  Other and intangible assets—net   2,298   (282 )   2,016

  Total assets   $ 22,842   $ (280 ) $ 22,562

Liabilities and stockholder's equity:
  Total current liabilities   $ 6,156   $ 538   $ 6,694

  Long-term borrowings   6,247   —   6,247

  Deferred income taxes and other liabilities   5,174   (134 )   5,040

  Total liabilities   17,577   404   17,981

  Total stockholder's equity   5,265   (684 )   4,581

  Total liabilities and stockholder's equity   $ 22,842   $ (280 ) $ 22,562

   Stockholder's equity has been restated for items other than the adjustments to net income discussed in the summary of restatement items
section above. Among other restatements, it has also been restated for adjustments to dividends declared and for the contested liability trust.
The adjustments to dividends declared are attributed to our failure to record dividends that were declared

71

in 2000 and 2001 under a standing declaration policy. A reconciliation of stockholder's equity between "Previously Reported" and "As
Restated" is as follows:

Note 4: Restructuring and Merger-related (Credits) Charges

[…]

2002, these numbers have not been restated. All amounts for 2001 have also been restated.

102

(2)  Includes an after-tax charge of $503 million for the impairment of assets (primarily property, plant and equipment) under FAS No. 144.

(3)  Includes a net after-tax charge of $59 million for Merger-related charges.

(4)  Includes "catch up" depreciation of $136 million (after-tax) for access lines that were reclassified as "held and used" and a net after-tax
charge of $64 million for Merger-related charges.

(5)  Includes an after-tax increase in SG&A of approximately $77 million over prior quarters primarily due to increased purchases from
affiliates and higher bad debt. Also includes a net after-tax charge of $80 million for restructuring and Merger-related charges.

   The table below reconciles the quarterly information as previously reported to the restated amounts.

103

Quarterly Financial Data

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

Total

2002

(Dollars in millions)

Revenues, as previously reported   $ 3,049   $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —
Restatement adjustments   19   —   —   —   —
  Revenues   3,068   3,002   2,948   2,898   11,916
Operating income, as previously reported   817   —   —   —   —
Restatement adjustments   (59 )   —   —   —   —
  Operating income (loss)   758   (215 )   654   805   2,002
Net income as previously reported   391   —   —   —   —
Restatement adjustments   (21 )   —   —   —   —
  Net income (loss)   $ 370   $ (253 ) $ 303   $ 385   $ 805
2001
Revenues, as previously reported   $ 3,119   $ 3,164   $ 3,181   $ 3,211   $ 12,675
Restatement adjustments   (8 )   (26 )   1   (105 )   (138 )
  Revenues   3,111   3,138   3,182   3,106   12,537
Operating income, as previously reported   846   855   984   637   3,322
Restatement adjustments   (89 )   (249 )   (33 )   (162 )   (533 )
  Operating income   757   606   951   475   2,789
Net income as previously reported   441   469   515   312   1,737
Restatement adjustments   (64 )   (148 )   (19 )   (99 )   (330 )
  Net income   $ 377   $ 321   $ 496   $ 213   $ 1,407

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

   Prior to May 29, 2002, QCII had not engaged independent auditors for 2002. Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee of the
Board of Directors of QCII, on May 29, 2002 the Board of Directors of QCII decided, effective immediately, not to re-engage Arthur Andersen
LLP as our independent auditor.

   Effective May 29, 2002, QCII's Board of Directors engaged KPMG LLP ("KPMG") to serve as our independent auditor for 2002.

   Arthur Andersen LLP's reports on our consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000 did not contain